

IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT
CAUSE NO. 20A-MI-01527

LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS)	
and LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL,)	
)	Court of Appeals Case
Appellants)	20A-MI-01527
(Plaintiffs below),)	
)	
v.)	Appeal from Marion
)	Superior Court
STATE OF INDIANA, OFFICE OF THE)	49D06-1906-MI-024203
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF)	
INDIANA, LAKE COUNTY PROBATION)	
DEPARTMENT, JAN PARSONS, in her official)	
Capacity as Director and Chief Probation Officer)	
of felony Probation Department of the Superior)	
Courts of Lake County Criminal Division, et al.,)	
)	
Appellees)	
(Defendants below).)	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

PROBATION OFFICERS PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDIANA, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

F. Anthony Paganelli (18425-53)
Stephanie L. Grass (32613-29)

PAGANELLI LAW GROUP
10401 N. Meridian St., Suite 450
Indianapolis, IN 46290
Tel: 317.550.1855
Fax: 317.569.6016
E-Mail: tony@paganelligroup.com
stephanie@paganelligroup.com

Counsel for Probation Officers
Professional Association of Indiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2
BRIEF STATEMENT OF INTEREST 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4
ARGUMENT 5
 I. Probation officers are employees of the Court and, as such, are employees of the State and entitled to representation by the Indiana Attorney General like other state officials...... 5
 II. Legal defenses are not the sort of “actual expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of their duties” contemplated by statute. 8
 III. The Indiana Supreme Court should accept transfer because there is an undecided question of law, and the Court of Appeals’ Opinion reflects a significant departure from accepted law or practice. 11
CONCLUSION 13
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blackwell v. Cook, 570 F. Supp. 474, 478 (N.D. Ind.1983)..... 6
Bostic v. Vasquez, 2018 WL 3068855, at *4 (N.D. Ind. June 20, 2018)..... 11
Buquer v. City of Indianapolis, 2013 WL 1332137 at * 3 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013) .. 7
Hendricks County v. Green, 120 N.E.3d 1118, 1124 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) 5
J.A.W. v. State, 650 N.E.2d 1142, 1150 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)..... 11, 12
Kramer v. Hancock County Court, 448 N.E.2d 1190, 1191 (Ind. 1983) 6
Lake County Board of Commissioners v. State, 170 N.E.3d 1104, 1109 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021) 5, 8, 10
Matter of Madison Cty. Prob. Officers' Salaries, 682 N.E.2d 498, 501 (Ind. 1997) 6
McMillian v. Monroe County, 520 U.S. 781, 786, 117 S.Ct. 1734, 138 L.Ed.2d 1 (1997) 12
Orange v. Morris, 23 N.E.3d 787, 790-791 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) 6
Scott v. Indiana, 2014 WL 1831175 at *1 (N.D. Ind. May 7, 2014) 7, 11
Smith v. State, 829 N.E.2d 1021, 1025 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)..... 6
State ex rel. Adams Circuit Court v. Adams County Council, 413 N.E.2d 905 (Ind. 1980) 6

State ex rel. Sendak v. Marion County Superior Court, Room No. 2, 373 N.E.2d 145, 148 (Ind. 1978) 7
Westbrook v. Indiana, 2011 WL 4361571, at *2 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 11, 2011)..... 6

Statutes

Ind. App. R. 57 11
Ind. Code § 10-19-8.1-5..... 10
Ind. Code § 11-13-1-1..... 5, 7, 8
Ind. Code § 11-13-1-3..... 9
Ind. Code § 14-12-2-20..... 10
Ind. Code § 14-20-15-10..... 10
Ind. Code § 16-46-6-13..... 10
Ind. Code § 20-19-10-7..... 9
Ind. Code § 25-5.1-2-7..... 10
Ind. Code § 34-13-2-2..... 9
Ind. Code § 34-13-3-15..... 9
Ind. Code § 34-13-4-2..... 9
Ind. Code § 4-6-2-1.5..... 7, 9
Ind. Code § 5-2-1-3..... 10
